

JULIA A. OLSON (OR Bar 062230)  
[JuliaAOlson@gmail.com](mailto:JuliaAOlson@gmail.com)  
WILD EARTH ADVOCATES  
1216 Lincoln Street  
Eugene, OR 97401  
Tel: (415) 786-4825

DANIEL M. GALPERN (OR Bar 061950)  
[dan.galpern@gmail.com](mailto:dan.galpern@gmail.com)  
LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL M. GALPERN  
2495 Hilyard Street, Suite A  
Eugene, OR 97405  
Tel: (541) 968-7164

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

JOSEPH W. COTCHETT  
[jcotchett@cpmlegal.com](mailto:jcotchett@cpmlegal.com)  
PHILIP L. GREGORY (*pro hac vice*)  
[pgregory@cpmlegal.com](mailto:pgregory@cpmlegal.com)  
PAUL N. MCCLOSKEY  
[pmccloskey@cpmlegal.com](mailto:pmccloskey@cpmlegal.com)  
COTCHETT, PITRE & McCARTHY, LLP  
San Francisco Airport Office Center  
840 Malcolm Road  
Burlingame, CA 94010  
Tel: (650) 697-6000  
Fax: (650) 697-0577

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

**KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA;**  
**XIUHTEZCATL TONATIUH M.**, through  
his Guardian Tamara Roske-Martinez; et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

**The UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;**  
**DONALD TRUMP**, in his official capacity as  
President of the United States; et al.,

Federal Defendants.

Case No.: 6:15-cv-01517-TC

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO  
INTERVENOR DEFENDANT AMERICAN  
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE'S MOTION TO  
WITHDRAW

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO INTERVENOR DEFENDANT  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>BACKGROUND</b> .....	2
<b>I. Intervenor Defendant API’s Intervention</b> .....	2
<b>II. Intervenor Defendants’ involvement in this case has complicated and prolonged the litigation to the detriment of this Court and Plaintiffs</b> .....	4
<b>a. Intervenor Defendants’ motion to dismiss and motion to certify order for interlocutory appeal required substantial additional briefing by Plaintiffs</b> .....	5
<b>b. Intervenor Defendants refused this Court’s multiple requests to narrow the issues as to the allegations in the complaint admitted by Federal Defendants</b> .....	6
<b>c. Intervenor Defendants’ refusal to respond to any discovery placed a significant burden on Plaintiffs and this Court</b> .....	12
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	13
<b>I. API seeks to avoid its obligations as a party in the case and must provide a justification to the Court in support of its desire to withdraw</b> .....	13
<b>II. Intervenor Defendants’ withdrawal should be conditioned in a manner that does not prejudice Plaintiffs</b> .....	14
<b>a. API’s withdraw from the case should be with prejudice</b> .....	18
<b>b. This Court should condition API’s withdrawal upon API’s dismissing of all its pending motions and objections</b> .....	24
<b>c. In addition to allowing API’s withdrawal only with prejudice and API’s dismissal of all its motions and objections, this Court should place other terms and conditions on API’s withdrawal from this case</b> .....	24
<b>i. This Court has the inherent power to order an award of attorneys’ fees to Plaintiffs, given Intervenor Defendants’ conduct in this case</b> .....	25

- ii. **This Court has the power to preclude API and its members from attempting to further litigate the claims in this case.....28**

**CONCLUSION.....31**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alliance for Global Justice v. District of Columbia</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2855 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2005) .....	31
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	26
<i>Beaudry Motor Co. v. Abko Properties, Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 751 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	26, 27
<i>Brooks v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 173 F.R.D. 547 (S.D. Ga. 1997) .....	19
<i>Briles v. Loomis Group, Inc.</i> , CIV. 08-1290-AA, 2009 WL 563048 (D. Or. Mar. 3, 2009) .....	28
<i>Brown v. Detzner</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00852, Dkt. 58 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2013) .....	16
<i>Burnette v. Godshall</i> , 828 F.Supp. 1439 (N.D. Cal. 1993) .....	18, 25
<i>Burnette v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co., Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	18, 25
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	27
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. Bank of NY Mellon Trust Co.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01582, Dkt. 60 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2013) .....	15, 16
<i>Chicago, R.I. &amp; P.R. Co. v. Schendel</i> , 270 U.S. 611 (1926) .....	30
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	21
<i>Dowell v. Bd. of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Sch.</i> , 430 F.2d 865 (10th Cir. 1970) .....	15, 16
<i>Ellis v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , Civil Action Nos. 86-2865, 86-3375, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14720 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 6, 1989) .....	31

<i>Goldlawr, Inc. v. Shubert</i> , 32 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 1962).....	20, 25
<i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 996 F.2d 973 (9th Cir. 1993).....	2, 20, 32
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	26
<i>Hargis v. Foster</i> , 312 F.3d 404 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Headwaters Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 399 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Hemstreet v. Duncan</i> , No. CIV. 07-732-ST, 2008 WL 2167137 (D. Or. May 21, 2008).....	18, 19
<i>Int’l Union of Petroleum &amp; Indus. Workers v. W. Indus. Maintenance, Inc.</i> , 707 F.2d 425 (9th Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Koch v. Hankins</i> , 8 F.3d 650 (9th Cir.1993).....	28
<i>Kourtis v. Cameron</i> , 419 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Legal Aid Society of Alameda Co. v. Dunlop</i> , 618 F.2d 48 (9th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Mine Workers v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	26
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	29, 30
<i>N.W. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Allen</i> , CIV. 05-1279-AA, 2007 WL 1746333 (D. Or. June 13, 2007).....	25
<i>Opperman v. Path, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-00453-JST, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171564 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2015).....	30

*Radian Asset Assur., Inc. v. College of the Christian Bros. of New Mexico*,  
274 F.R.D. 683 (D.N.M. 2011) .....20

*Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.*,  
517 U.S. 793 (1996) .....28

*Rodriguez v. U.S.*,  
542 F.3d 704 (9th Cir. 2008) .....27

*Santa Rosa Meml. Hosp. v. Kent*,  
15-16650, 2017 WL 1488263 (9th Cir. Apr. 26, 2017).....28

*South Carolina v. United States*,  
No. 1:12-cv-00203 (D.D.C. May 24, 2012) .....16

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....15, 28, 29, 30

*United States v. Oregon*,  
839 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988) .....2, 20, 32

*United States v. Outboard Marine Corp.*,  
789 F2d 497 (7th Cir.1986) .....20

*United States v. Standard Oil Co.*,  
603 F.2d 100 (9th Cir. 1979) .....27

*Williams v. Peralta Community College Dist.*,  
227 F.R.D. 538 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....18, 19, 28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 39, cmt. a (Am. Law Inst. 1980) .....29

18A Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 4454 (2d ed. 2017) .....30

**RULES**

**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure**

Rule 41 .....17, 18, 19, 24
